

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IA PART 39

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE
COURT SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE USE OF DISCOVERY AND
PLEADINGS FROM OTHER IRRELEVANT ACTIONS**

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.
Kenneth E. Warner
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS, L.L.P.
Kathy D. Patrick (*pro hac vice*)
Robert J. Madden (*pro hac vice*)
Scott A. Humphries (*pro hac vice*)
Kate Kaufmann Shih
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805

Counsel for the Institutional Investors, Intervenor-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Background.....	1
II. The Court Should Prohibit the Use of Irrelevant Hearsay Documents from Other Cases Not PURSUED in Discovery in this Case.....	4
A. The proffered documents are not relevant to this proceeding.....	4
B. Objectors failed to timely identify their intention to use the proffered documents	7
III. Objectors’ efforts to use depositions from other cases are innapropriate	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adamko v. Steinberg</i> , 166 A.D.2d 547 (2d Dep’t 1990)	6
<i>Andon v. 302-304 Mott. St. Assoc.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 740 (2000)	6
<i>Andrusziewicz v. Atlas</i> , 13 A.D.3d 325 (2d Dep’t 2004)	10-11
<i>Bigelow v. Acands, Inc.</i> , 196 A.D.2d 436 (1st Dep’t 1993)	10
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	1, 4
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	4 & n.5
<i>Ginsburg v. Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2982238 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2007)	4 n.5
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , Index No. 650474/2008 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.)	2 n.3
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986)	4
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 78 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)	4 n.5
<i>In re Matthews</i> , 266 A.D.2d 290 (2d Dep’t 1999)	7
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , Index No. 602825/08 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 72 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)	4
<i>SEC v. Mozilo</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-03994 (C.D. Cal.)	6
<i>Spectrum Sys. Int’l Corp. v. Chem. Bank</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 371 (1991)	9

Cases (cont'd)

Page

Stephen-Leedom Carpet Co. v. Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.,
101 A.D.2d 574 (1st Dep't 1984) 7

*The Retirement Board of the Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund of the City of
Chicago v. The Bank of New York Mellon*, No. 1:11-cv-05459 (WHP)
(S.D.N.Y.) *passim*

Statutes and Rules

C.P.L.R. 3117..... 3, 6, 9, 10 & n.10
